RESOLUTION NO. 97-68 A

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA REGARDING THE TRANSFER OF STATE

ROAD 107

WHEREAS, the State has requested the transfer of State Road

107 from Santa Juana Road to State Road A1A, and Leg A/State Road

107A from State Road 107 to the Nassau River, from the State

Highway System to the County Road System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 10th day of February,

1997, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County,

Florida that:

1. John A. Crawford as representative of the Board of County

Commissioners, is authorized to execute the agreement (attached),

with the Florida Department of Transportation.

2. Nassau County accepts the roads including all rights of

way, transferred into the Nassau County Road System, and all

obligations under any maintenance, utility or railroad crossing

agreements or other such agreements.

3. This resolution shall take effect upon the transfer of

the funds from the Florida Department of Transportation as

identified in the attached contract to the Board of County

Commissioners.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

tts: Chairman

1

ATTEST:

J.M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MYCHAEL S MULLIN

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (herein "FDOT"), and NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA (herein "Nassau"), made this ______ day of January, 1997.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, FDOT wishes to transfer a portion of State Road 107 and Leg A/SR 107A to the County and the County is willing to accept the transfer to the county road system under certain conditions.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and covenants hereinafter contained the parties agree as follows:

- FDOT will transfer to Nassau County a portion of SR 107 and Leg A/SR 107A
 as shown on the attached right-of-way map of FDOT.
- Nassau will accept the road transferred into the Nassau County road system for all purposes.
- 3. As part of the transfer procedure, FDOT will prepare and record on the public records of Nassau County, Florida, a map showing the roads transferred to Nassau.

4. FDOT shall pay Nassau upon the transfer the sum of One Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand and No/100 (\$154,000.00) Dollars, which funds are for the purpose of making certain roadway improvements to State Road 107/Leg A/State Road 107A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their hands and seals to be set upon this Agreement the day and year first above written.

By Its Zhairman Printed Name John A. Crawford	By Monday Its District Secretary Printed Name then Morefield Attest Display Attention Att
AttestExecutive Secretary or Notary	Executive Secretary or Notary
(S E A L)	(S E A L)
County Approval as to form and legality: ATTEST:	FDOT Approval as to form and legality:
Approved as to form: Aichael S Mullin Its: County Attorney	Office of District General Counsel

ENCUMBRANCE INPUT FORM		
RUSH (Needed by // / (date)) Reason for RUSH:		
Advertise (Letting Date) Award Renewal Letter of Authorization X New Court Order Overrun Supplemental Correction Addition Termination Agmt.		
Contract # _AE498 Contract Type AJ Method of Procurement G Vendor Name _Nassau County		
Vendor Name Nassau County Vendor ID VF 59-1863042_001		
been received Yes No		
Fed Agmt Amt State Funds \$154,000 Local Funds		
Beginning date of this Agmt: 03/03/97 (Must be after fund approval)		
Ending date of this Agmt: 06/30/98 (Estimate if necessary)		
Execution date of this Agmt: 03/03/97(Only on original agreements) Has work been authorized to begin? Yes _X_No		
Have standard financial provisions been altered by contract terms?		
Yes X No If so, show Revision date:		
Does this agreement and/or change order include provisions for		
reimbursement to D.O.T. from other entities? Yes X No		
Brief description of work:		
Transfer of State Road 107 from Santa Juana Road to State Road		
AlA and State Road 107A/Leg A from State Road 107 to Nassau		
River, from the State Highway System to the County Road System. Agreement with Nassau County covers improvements to bring up		
to standards.		

ORG-CODE *EO * OBJECT * AMOUNT * CO/SEC/JOB#/PH *FCT		
(PROGRAM#) (WPI #) (FUND) numeric (FY's) To be completed if funded in 2 or more fiscal years.		
55 024010206 *11 * 790088 * \$154,000.00 *74050/3503/50 * 215		
(3006) (2118144) (010)		
(96-97)		
55 * * * * * *		
() () () .		
()		
TOTAL AMOUNT * \$154,000.00 *		
Originator: Joye Brown Date: 02/28/97 Phone SC 881-3683		
E-mail user ID - PL230JB		
TO BE COMPLETED BY OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER		

BUDGET ENTITY 5590 CATEGORY 088797-97		
WORK ORDER BALANCE AS OF 2/24=154,000.00		
ALLOTMENT AB=15,648,610.06 YEAR 97 DATE CHECKED 3/3/97		
FUNDS APPROVED BY _TERESA ROHLING DATE_3/3/97 FOR THOMAS F. BOYD, CPA, COMPTROLLER BY		

Approved:

Ben G. Watts, P.E. Secretary

Z/Z6/97 Effective Date

ROADWAY JURISDICTION TRANSFERS

Nassau County

The below described road segments are formally transferred off the State Highway System to the County Road System, for a total length of 4.354 miles, in accordance with Chapter 335.0415, Florida Statutes. The Department has agreed to the transfer and all provisions listed in the executed Agreement between the Department and Nassau County.

Transfer from the State Highway System

1.	Section: 74050000	Local Name: Nassauville Road
	U.S. Number: Current - None	Proposed - None
	Road Number: Current - SR 107	Proposed - <u>CR 107</u>
	Jurisdiction: Current - State	Proposed - Nassau County
	From: Santa Juana Road (MP 0.000)	To: <u>SR A1A (MP 3.599)</u>
	Segment Length: 3.599 miles	
2.	Section: 74050015	Local Name: Nassauville Road 'Leg'
	U.S. Number: Current - None	Proposed - None
	Road Number: Current - SR 107A/Leg A	Proposed - CR 107A/Leg A
	Jurisdiction: Current - State	Proposed - Nassau County
	From: <u>SR 107 (MP 0.000)</u>	To: Nassau River (MP 0.755)
	Segment Length: 0.755 miles	
	-	